
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Tuesday 4th December 2012 at 1.30pm at Beaumanor Hall with the room being 
available from 1pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Gareth Banks 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
  Paper 
   
1. Apologies for absence / Substitutions  
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and matters arising  
3. Revised Schools Forum Constitution A 
4. School Funding Reform Update B 
5. Funding Union Facilities Time C 
6. AOB  
7. Next Meeting  
   

  
 



Blank Page



 - 1 - 

Thursday 20
th

 
September 2012 at Beaumanor Hall 

 
Present 

 
Tim Moralee  in the Chair 

 
Alex Green               Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 
 
Heather Sewell    Maintained Primary Headteachers 
David Lloyd  
 
Jean Lewis  
Tony Gelsthorpe   Maintained Primary Governors 
David Thomas 
 
Brenda Carson    RC Representative 
 
In attendance: Ivan Ould CC  CYPS Lead Member 

Jenny Lawrence  Finance Business Partner 
Gareth Banks  Clerk to the Forum 

 
 

 
1. 

  
Apologies 
 
John Bassford. Graham Bett, Lesley Hagger, Sonia Singleton, Chris Ball, Andrew 
Munro, John Herbert, Sue Horn, Brian Myatt 
 

 
2. 

 
Minutes & Matters Arising 
 
Amendment to page 4, paragraph 6: 

yet to respond to school funding reform through publishing 
consultations  
 

 
3. 
 

 
School Funding Reform 
 
Takes account of current LA position in terms of the proposals for the primary and 
secondary school formula changes required under funding reform. 
Lots of discussions about where going 
CYPS Overview and Scrutiny Committee discussed School Funding Reform Update 

 7/9/2012) on Monday 17
th
 September.   

 Hand-out: Extract of minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Similar conversation had to Forum with no concerns around proposals.  Inclusion of 
outcome of discussion, as well as consultation extension, is main reason for delay in 

 
 
Appendix 1 shows un-annotated, anonymous responses. 
Responses split across all proposals.  Level at which top up level for high needs pupils 
most significant split.  Based on responses and the danger of special needs places 
being made more attractive for other LAs, leading to placement shortage for 
Leicestershire pupils, it is proposed that implement  of top up 
funding u excess of £6,000 additional needs. 
 
Consultation Q1  Services to be de-delegated 
 
As all but 6 secondary schools will be academies by April 2013, full delegation 
recommended for this phase, this reduces LACSEG and increases delegated budgets. 
Primary budgets to be delegated except for: 

1



 - 2 - 

 Free School Meals 

 Licences and subscriptions 
These are minor budgets with low funding in 2012/13.  If high primary conversion rate in 
run up to 2014 position may need changing. 
 
Consultation Q2  Formula mapping 
 
Timescales limited amount of work that could be done. 
No major issues raised about basic premise of new formula during briefings and 
consultations.  
 
Consultation Q3   Implementation of high needs pupil funding 
   
Most significant change of all proposals and area of most concern amongst schools, 
particularly around targeted funding, in year changes with pupil migration and LA 
management of process.  LAs have challenged the proposals with specific challenge 
around the level bureaucracy this change means which also seems at odds with current 
climate where the DfE wish to see as much funding as possible being delegated to 
schools.  DfE maintaining strong recommendation despite challenges from LAs.  
Disappointed with move from current delegated system to something that resembling 
2003 situation, the current system was introduced as a result of rising costs of SEN and 
increased pressure for statements.  Consultation shows a near 50/50 split in preference 
between 2 approaches.  Consistency needed with geographical neighbours. 
 
The following discussions took place:
[...]
 element of school funding.  Creation of secondary split school funding would 
require scaling back of other funding or shift of elements of resource from primary to 
secondary.   
 
Conclusions  
 
Following consultation with schools, Leicestershire County Council proposes no change 
to formula factors presented to Forum on 7

th
 September 2012. 

 
The following discussions took place: 
 
Concerns raised that policy formula factors relating to infant class sizes and ghost 
funding creates significant number of losers and increases volatility.  Small yet 
significant number of schools potentially facing large reduction in funding which may 
push breaking of class size limits to avoid deficits. 

 Broad view needed within formula development, not just individual schools / 
development groups. 

 necessarily replicate per pupil funding.  Move to lump sum 
rather than targeted funding. 

 Limited number of formula factors mean schools may lose in one area yet gain in 
another. 

 Class sizes and ghost funding not raised as issues at briefing neither through 
consultation with schools.  

 Working group considered impact of June change of stance by DFE on holding 
money outside of formula for growth and opted to leave in formula.  Funding has 
very wide distribution pattern with varying impacts.  More issues historically around 
sudden loss of ghost funding within long term planning as yearly class sizes 
change. 

 Suggestion that management of class sizes is local issue.  Potential for use of 
mixed year group classes.  Formula moves £3.4 million in funding for class sizes in 
multiples of 30 from targeted to universal funding, allowing greater scope for 
management and moderation by MFG.  Any funding pot created to alleviate losses 
will theoretically require back into targeted funding. 

 Noted that proposals produced by working group commissioned by Forum. 

 Exceptions to class size now stay through entirety of KS1. 
 
Discussion took place on future review of f
[...]
ems must take place at least one month 

prior to the issue of invitations to tender. 

 

 d) There must also be an annual consultation on financial issues 

relating to:- 

 

  a) The arrangements to be made for the education of pupils with 

special educational needs.  

 

  b) Arrangements for the use of pupil referral units and the 

education of children otherwise than at school. 

 

  c) Arrangements for early years education. 

  

  d ) Administration arrangements for the allocation of central 

government grants paid to schools via the Authority. 

 

5) The Schools Forum has decision making powers in respect of the 

following; 

 

a) De-delegation for mainstream schools for prescribed services 

to be provided centrally; 

a) Contingencies 

b) Administration of free school meals 

c) Insurance 

d) Licences and subscriptions 

e) Staff costs  supply cover 

8



Paper A  Appendix 1 

   
 
  Effective From: 1 October 2012 
 

f) Support for minority ethnic pupils / under achieving groups 

g) Behaviour support services 

h) Library and museum services 

 

b) Retention of budgets to meet central costs up to the value of 

the 2012/13 budget and where expenditure is committed; 

a) Admissions 

b) Servicing of the Schools Forum 

c) Carbon reduction commitment 

d) Capital expenditure funded from revenue 

e) Contribution to combined budgets 

f)  Schools Budget centrally funded termination of 

employment costs 

g) Schools Budget funded prudential borrowing costs 

 

c) Authorising a reduction in the Schools Budget in order to fund 

a deficit arising in central expenditure carried forward from a 

previous funding period. 

 

d) Amendments to the Scheme for Financing Schools with the 

exception of revisions directed by the Secretary of State  

 

6. The Forum may be consulted on any aspect of the management of 

school funding, and may commission work to scrutinise aspects of 

schools funding.   

 

MEMBERSHIP 

7. The Schools Forums (Englan
[...]
rs of the Forum to place an item on the agenda, it shall be 

placed on the agenda of the next meeting. 

 

DECISIONS OF THE FORUM 

27) The Clerk to the Forum shall ensure that all such advice and decisions, if 

appropriate, are submitted to the Cabinet or other Committee of the 

County Council.  

 

16



Paper A  Appendix 1 

   
 
  Effective From: 1 October 2012 
 

 In addition, in the course of the Summer Term, a report will be submitted 

Schools Forum, 

summarising the issues on which the Forum has been consulted in the 

course of that academic year, the advice given and the decisions taken. 

 

28) The Forum shall, as soon as reasonably possible, via its Clerk, inform 

the governing bodies of all schools maintained by Leicestershire County 

Council, of all recommendations made to the Local Authority in relation 

to issues on which the Forum has been consulted.  

 

 This will be done by placing details on the Leicestershire County Council 

website. 

 

 

29) Under the terms of the Regulations, the Local Education Authority is 

required to pay the reasonable expenses of members of the Forum, 

incurred in connection with attendance at meetings of the Forum. Details 

of the reimbursement of expenses and expenses claim forma may be 

obtained from the Clerk to the Forum. 

 

 - supply cover 

 - travel expenses 

 - loss of earnings 

 - childcare costs  where these would not otherwise have been  

  incurred. 

17



Paper A  Appendix 1 

   
 
  Effective From: 1 October 2012 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS  FORUM  
 

MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 
Leicestershire County Council has adopted 10 principles to govern the code 
of conduct of members and co-opted members, these principles are have 
been adopted and will be applied to the conduct of Schools Forum members. 
 
The 10 principles are; 
 
1.  Selflessness 

Members should serve only the public interest and should never 
improperly confer an advantage on any person or individual school 
 

2
[...]
ges between the January 2012 DfE dataset used for 

modelling and the October DfE dataset which will drive the 2013/14 school 

formula (paragraphs 14 & 15) 

c) Any changes to the locally adopted % per pupil in capping budgets set at 

1.5%. (paragraph 16) 

d) The changes as requested by the Education Funding Agency as a result of 

the validation process of the proposed and final formula (paragraphs 17, 

19) 

e) Any changes to the number and cost of high needs pupils within primary 

and secondary schools requiring changes to the level of de-delegation in 

SEN funding (paragraph 22) 

B 
23



f) Any requirement delegation of funding for NQT induction (paragraph 25) 

g) Any decision to de-delegate funding for trade union facilities (subject to a 

further report   

5. Note the response from the Education funding Agency to the primary and 

secondary formula and the local authorities response to it (paragraphs 17 & 18 

16) 

6. Approve the actions taken in respect of the application of the exceptional factor 

in respect of rent (paragraph 17a) 

7. Note the measures the local authority intend to take to align delegated school 

budgets with the schools block settlement through the adjustment of the per 

pupil entitlement (paragraph 21) 

 

Dedicated Schools Grant 

8. The structure of the DSG settlement will move from one funding block sub-

divided into budgets the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) and the centrally 

managed Schools Budget2012/13 to a three block system in 2013/14 based 

upon 3 blocks i.e. Schools, Early Years and High Needs. In order to split the 

settlement the DfE have taken some judgments regarding two changes within 

the new funding system; 

a) Hospital School provision  In the removal of the system for local authority 

recoupment  the DfE have top-sliced the funding for hospital school provision 

in order to fund those authorities with provision directly.  

b) Early Years  Authorities have previously funded for 90% of 3 year olds 

receiving nursery education provision, the floor funding for this will be 

removed in 2013/14 although the DfE have yet to confirm how this will be 

undertaken this equated to £1.3m in 2012/13 and the worst case scenario is 

that all this funding may be removed. 

The DfE have removed both of these elements pro-rata across funding blocks 

and as a result there may need to be an adjustment between the funding 

blocks. Whilst the funding blocks will not be ring fenced, the DfE have given 

indications that this may not be the case in the future. As the detail of the 

budget and the DSG settlement are drawn together Schools Forum may be 

informed of required movements between funding blocks. 

9. The DfE have used the 2012/13 S251 statement to attribute expenditure to the 

three blocks. Baseline information has been received from the DfE, this has 

been adjusted and validated locally with a further adjustment requested in 

respect of school notional SEN budget which was originally included within the 

24



Leicestershire High Needs baseline rather than the Schools Baseline. This 

adjustment is c£10m and should the DfE not make this movement in the 

baselines then Schools Forum will be requested to approve this adjustment 

which will move funding from the High Needs to the Schools Block. It should be 

noted that the baseline purely restates the 202/13 budget, it gives no indication 

of the 2013/14 DSG settlement.  

10. The DfE have now confirmed that the funding for the increased offer for nursery 

education for disadvantaged 2 year olds will transfer from the Early Intervention 

Grant (EIG) to DSG. Detailed information on what this will mean is extremely 

sparse but it expected that the transfer to DSG will be to the detriment of EIG 

funded services and a shortfall of funding in the LA budget of c£4m is expected. 

The position on funding the extended two year old offer is uncertain and will 

remain so until the 2013/14 DSG settlement is 
[...]
  
 
(please note that this budget contains 
commitments for meeting the costs of 
union duties for 2012/13) 
 
 

£ per pupil  basic pupil 
entitlement 

Free school meals (FSM) eligibility 
 

£ per paid meal 

Insurance  Public & employers liability, 
fidelity, premises 
 

£ per pupil  basic pupil 
entitlement 

Licences & Subscriptions 
 
(please note this budget contains 
apportionments of subscriptions that may 
need to be categorised as Statutory 
Duties) 
 

£ per pupil  basic pupil 
entitlement 

Staff Costs  supply cover 
 

Not applicable to 
Leicestershire schools, 
budget was withdrawn 
April 2012 

Support for minority ethnic pupils or 
underachieving groups 
 
(please note that the service reduction 
action plan removes all budget allocation 
from September 2012, hence no budget 
allocation  
 

Not applicable to 
Leicestershire schools, 
budget withdrawn 
September 2012 

Behaviour support services £ per pupil  basic pupil 
entitlement 
 

Library and museum services Not applicable to 
Leicestershire schools, 
no funding centrally held 

 
 

37



Appendix 2 

Email to School Forum Members 27 September 2012 

All 

Following a meeting this morning with unions we have agreed to contact members of 

the Schools Forum regarding the decision to de-delegate funding, specifically the 

trade unions facilities funding which is included within the Leicestershire school 

contingency budget required to be delegated from 2013/14 unless schools choose to 

de-delegate. 

Phase 1 consultation asked schools whether schools wished this budget to be de-

delegated, Phase 2 consultation stated the recommendation to delegate and that 

recommendation was approved by primary and secondary members on Sept 20th. 

The unions are concerned that it has not been more specific that delegation of this 

element of the funding would leave no funding centrally to enable the local authority 

to continue to support union activities and that schools have not been fully aware 

[...]
eased attention to training programmes for their accredited representatives 
and to the needs of the schools. Authorities should therefore give 
encouragement and support to accredited union representatives wishing to 
attend courses for thi
the needs of the school in arranging their training programmes. When arranging 
them they should consult with the LEA concerned before making any 
arrangements to hold a training course during term time.  

 
 
 

66



 27 

7. The recommendations in the agreement are not intended to alter the relations 

individual local education authorities, particularly so far as negotiations are 
concerned. 

67



 28 

Appendix 3 
 

b) Part 2, Section 18 of the Green Book 
 

18.Trade Union Facilities 
 
18.1 Authorities shall provide the recognised trade unions with facilities necessary to 
carry out their functions, including paid leave of absence to attend meetings concerned 
with the work of the NJC and Provincial Councils and the operation of a check off 
system whereby, with the consent of the individual, trade union dues are deducted from 
pay. 
 

68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th September 2012 (previously circulated) and matters arising.
	3 Revised Schools Forum Constitution
	Paper A Appendix 1 - Constitution Oct 2012

	4 School Funding Reform Update
	5 Funding Union Facilities Time
	JCC Report - Funding Union Facilities




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held on Tuesday 4
th
 December 2012 at 

Beaumanor Hall 
 
 

Present 
 

Tim Moralee – in the Chair 
 
Alex Green              
Brian Myatt    Secondary Academy Headteachers 
Graham Bett 
Sonia Singleton 
 
Andrew Munro    Secondary Academy Governors 
  
Heather Sewell 
David Lloyd    Maintained Primary Headteachers 
Karen Allen 
 
Jean Lewis  
Tony Gelsthorpe   Maintained Primary Governors 
David Thomas 
 
JoAnne Rees    Special Governor 
 
Sue Horn    Special Headteacher 
 
Andy Reeve    Trade Union Representative 
 
 
In attendance: Lesley Hagger – Assistant Director, Strategic Initiatives 

Jenny Lawrence – Finance Business Partner 
Gareth Banks – Clerk to the Forum 

 
 

 
1. 

  
Apologies 
 
Ivan Ould CC, Kathryn McGovern, Sam Backus-Graveling, John Bassford, Brenda 
Carson, John Herbert, Kirk Hayles. 
 

 
2. 

 
Minutes & Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record, with the following amendments: 
 
Karen Allen gave apologies at previous meeting. 
 

 
3. 
 

 
Revised Schools Forum Constitution 
  
DfE laid new Schools Forum regulations in September 2012, these changes enact those 
requirements.  Future role for Forum ensured to 2014/15.  Role for 2015/16 and beyond 
will be determined by National Funding Formula.   
 
The following discussions took place: 
 
Leicestershire Primary Heads group to elect Primary Headteachers representatives for 
both maintained and academy schools.  Constituent groups organise elections and 
nominations independently.  Secondary academies have formed their own group.  
Suggestion that Academy Trust Boards should be involved. 
 
Tim Moralee, as part of the interim management of Oakfield School, will represent the 
PRU on Forum. 



 

 
Clarification given on Constitution paragraph 5) a) h), Library and museum services: 

• Decision making limited to delegation of library budget to schools. 
 
Action: JL to review Headteacher / Governor split for maintained primaries and clarify 
numbers. The Constitution has been amended accordingly and is reissued. 
 

 
4. 
 

 
School Funding Reform Update 
 

• Special schools and units involved in discussions over implementation of High 
Needs Funding.  Good long way on road to agreement on rates for top up funding 
which will be confirmed in the Council’s budget setting process. 

• October dataset expected from DfE on 10th December 2012.   

• Adjustment of per pupil entitlement seen as area least likely to undermine work 
already done. 

• DSG reserve may help balance any High Needs adjustments.  

• Unable to track NQT Induction funding in Local Government settlement, £12m 
nationally.  

• Expectation to release budget tool next week. 

• Expecting cash flat settlement on free education for 2 year olds, will require 
movement of early years expenditure from the early intervention grant to DSG.   

• Need to monitor situation around high cost pupil changes.   

• Still no information on financial settlement from DfE.  
 
The following discussions took place: 
 
Expectation that high needs pupils age 19-25 will receive additional support and 
continuation of section 139.  EFA are using fixed pot for funding.  JL in meeting later 
today over decision to either fund places directly or provide top-up as the EFA are 
stressing they cannot fund growth within their funding allocation, more places, less top 
up.   
 
A discussion to place around hospital school provision funding. 

• LA previously paid for places as required and regardless of location, meaning pupils 
were double funded as children also on school role.  Also charged against schools 
element but now unable to do so.  School Admissions and Pupil Support team now 
have Medical Needs Co-ordinator to move situation forward. 

• City Hospital School places not funded by LA. 

• Review of placements increased to avoid continued placement. 

• Expectation is that only authorities with Hospital Schools will receive funding 
 
Behaviour support provision in place for secondary schools via Youth Service.  
Possibility of primaries making use of provision queried. 

• Issue involved in movement funding across phases. 

• Secondaries using different strategies to reduce behaviour problems. 

• Early intervention being looked at in different localities and across both phases.  Still 
early days. 

 
LA awaiting response from DfE over alleged NQT funding.  This figure is unidentified in 
previous finance settlements. 

• LA stays as awarding body until August 2013.  Single NQT qualification costs 
between £300 and £400. 

 
Issues with inconsistency over where EFA send information and correspondence to.  
Can cause delay in decision making processes.  Emergency meeting would be called 
where decisions on major changes are required at short notice.  
 
LA aware of issues surrounding changes to school age ranges.  EFA unclear on how to 
move forward but advised changes in academies would be dealt with through them.  LA 
temporarily adds extra element to funding to replicate September movement with money 
compensated from those schools seeing reduced numbers, this is not permissible in the 
new funding formula and Leics hold no funding for pupil number growth. Pupil number 
growth in academies will need to be addressed by the EFA.. 



 

 
A discussion took place on the £150,000 per school payment.  Even small adjustments 
have considerable impact in all areas and levels of banding, insufficient time to rework. 
 
Clarification on recommendation 4g: Any decision to de-delegate would affect unit rates. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Recommendations voted on as 1 block and unanimously accepted.  Zero abstentions or 
votes against. 
 

 
5. 
 

 
Funding Union Facilities Time 
 
Andy Reeve (JCC) provided additional paper representing views of all trade unions in 
Leicestershire, intended to provide information felt to be lacking during consultation 
process.  Information not verified by Leicestershire County Council.   
2 main concerns: 
1. Concerns over message being sent to staff with abolition of established system 

where local officers were granted time in relation to number of staff being 
represented.   

2. Feel that wrong message at time of growing number of independent DFE funded 
schools.  Message given is that when schools change status there are significant 
changes to representation and negotiation.  Feel these are negative messages. 

JCC appreciates Forum allowing this back for discussion. 
 
The following discussions took place: 
 
Discussion took place around schools working together to fund activities 

• Already being done in other areas.   

• Concerns raised that county wide secretary roles would be impacted.   Scheme has 
been in operation since 1980. 

• Landscape changing into one of many independent schools. 

• Schools need to be aware of potential for substantial costs being incurred to meet 
employment and health and safety regulations. 

 
Structure of funding settlement for Special Schools already includes funding for union 
activities. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Reversal of decision requires proposal from Forum member from school members 
group.  TG proposed, no second.  Decision stands to delegate. 
  

 
6. 

 
AOB 
 
No additional business. 
 

 
7. 

 
Next Meeting 
 
1:30pm, 17th January 2013 at Beaumanor Hall. 
 

 

 


